

63228-1

63228-1

No. 63228-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

In re the Marriage of

TRACIE LINN LANG  
Respondent

and

BROOK WEST LANG  
Respondent.

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND  
OPENING BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

---

---

PATRICIA NOVOTNY  
Attorney for Respondent/  
Cross-Appellant  
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 FEB 2 AM 10:37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR CROSS APPEAL..... 4

IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. BROOK AND TRACIE ENTERED INTO A “TRADITIONAL”  
    MARRIAGE. .... 4

    B. THE MARRIAGE WAS TROUBLED AND, AFTER SEVEN  
    YEARS, THE PARTIES SEPARATED..... 5

    C. TRACIE FILED FOR DIVORCE, BUT BROOK  
    REPEATEDLY DELAYED THE LEGAL PROCEEDINGS. .... 9

    D. BROOK REFUSED TO COOPERATE IN THE PARENTING  
    EVALUATION UNTIL THE EVALUATOR HE CHOSE WAS  
    APPOINTED..... 11

    E. BROOK CLAIMED TUTTLE SHOULD NOT HAVE  
    CONSIDERED DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ALLEGATIONS. .... 14

    F. AT TRIAL, BROOK CLAIMED TUTTLE HAD AGREED NOT  
    TO CONSIDER THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ALLEGATIONS. 16

    G. THE COURT ENTERED A PARENTING PLAN LARGELY  
    IN AGREEMENT WITH THE EVALUATOR’S  
    RECOMMENDATIONS. .... 18

    H. THE COURT ENTERED A DECREE DISTRIBUTING THE  
    PROPERTY AND LIABILITIES AND AWARDING  
    MAINTENANCE. .... 22

    I. ATTORNEY FEES AND OTHER OUTSTANDING  
    JUDGMENTS..... 25

V. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE..... 26

    A. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT  
    ENTERED THE PARENTING PLAN..... 26

1) RCW 26.09.191 has discretionary and mandatory provisions.....	28
2) The court's findings are express, clear and adequate. ....	31
3) The trial court's domestic violence finding, and findings of other conduct adverse to the children's best interest, are supported by substantial evidence. ....	32
 B. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO ALLOW BROOK TO CALL EXPERT WITNESSES HE HAD NOT TIMELY IDENTIFIED AND WHO WERE, IN ANY CASE, IRRELEVANT TO THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ISSUE. ....	35
 C. BROOK FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE JUDICIAL BIAS. ....	38
 D. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ORDERED DISPUTE RESOLUTION THROUGH MEDIATION.....	41
 E. THE TRIAL COURT MUST VALUE THE MONTAVO STOCK.....	42
 VI. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES .....	45
 VII. CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Allied Financial Services v. Mangum</i> , 72 Wn. App. 164, 168-169, 864 P.2d 1 (1993).....	38
<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 657, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....	37
<i>Blair v. TA-Seattle East #176</i> , 150 Wn. App. 904, 210 P.3d 326 (2009) .....	38
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 712, 986 P.2d 144 (1999)...	42
<i>In Re Custody of R.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 746, 947 P.2d 745 (1997). .....	40
<i>In re Guardianship of Wells</i> , 150 Wn. App. 491, 208 P.3d 1126 (2009), .....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Hadley</i> , 88 Wn.2d 649, 657, 565 P.2d 790 (1977). .....	42
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 125 Wn. App. 813, 105 P.3d 44 (2004) .....	28, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)...	26
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) ... .....	27, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 626, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	38
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 619, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	40
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 53, 60, 174 P.3d 120 (2007)32	
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	33

*Wold v. Wold*, 7 Wn. App, 872, 503 P.2d 118 (1972). ..... 41, 44

**Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities**

KCLCR 26..... 17, 37

RAP 18.1..... 44

RCW 26.09.002 ..... 27

RCW 26.09.140 ..... 44

RCW 26.09.184 ..... 26

RCW 26.09.187 ..... 26

RCW 26.09.191 ..... *passim*

RCW 26.50.010 ..... 32

RCW 26.50.010(1)(a)..... 33

RCW 9A.46.110 ..... 33

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

*Luis Fernandez v. Ashcroft*, 345 F.3d 824, 836-837 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)  
..... 34
